AS55 HIGH PRECISION
PRESSURE SENSOR
1 / 21
Rev03
Jul/27/2022
AIoTSensing Inc.
Website: http://www.aiotsensing.com
DATASHEET

14.Recommended Pad Layout………………………………………………………………………..….…..18
15.Packing Options………………………………………………………………………………………….…....18
16. How to Order………………………………………………………………………………………….…….……18
17. Soldering Recommendation………………………………………………………………………………….…19
18. Sensor Reading……………………………………………………………………………………………..…20
19. Legal Disclaimer……………………………………………………………………………………………..…21
AS55 HIGH PRECISION
PRESSURE SENSOR
4 / 21
Rev03
Jul/27/2022
1. Features
• Pressure ranges from 0 to30Bar
• Gage or Absolute pressure type
• 24-bit digital, pressure calibrated and temperature
compensated output
• I2C interface & SPI interface
• 1.8V to 5.5V power supply
• Low power consumption
• Package size is 4.5mm x 4.5mm x2.0mm
• Package size is 4.5mm x 4.5mm x3.7mm
• Package size is 4.5mm x 4.5mm x6.9mm
2. Applications
• Medical Breathing
• Industrial Controls
• HVAC
• Environmental Controls
• Portable Equipment
3. Descriptions
The AS55 series are high precision MEMS sensor family offers state-of-the-art pressure transducer
technology to produce a digital output, fully conditioned, multi-order pressure and temperature
compensated outputs. This series provides JEDEC standard Package is surface mount with a stainless-steel cap
and is RoHS compliant.
Combining the pressure sensor with a signal-conditioning ASIC in a single package simplifies the use of
advanced silicon micro-machined pressure sensors. The pressure sensor can be mounted directly on a
standard printed circuit board, calibrated pressure signal can be acquired from the digital interface. This
eliminates the need for additional circuitry, such as a compensation network or microcontroller
containing a custom correction algorithm.
AS55 HIGH PRECISION
PRESSURE SENSOR
5 / 21
Rev03
Jul/27/2022
4. Standard Pressure Ranges
Absolute Pressure Type Products
Device Operating Range Proof Pressure Burst Pressure
AS55-01BA 0~1BA 2XFSS 3XFSS
AS55-02BA 0~2BA 2XFSS 3XFSS
AS55-05BA 0~5BA 2XFSS 3XFSS
AS55-07BA 0~7BA 2XFSS 3XFSS
AS55-10BA 0~10BA 2XFSS 3XFSS
AS55-20BA 0~20BA 2XFSS 3XFSS
AS55-30BA 0~30BA 2XFSS 3XFSS
Gage Pressure Type Products
Device Operating Range Proof Pressure Burst Pressure
AS55H-010KG/N/D 0~10 kPa/-10~0kPa/±10 kPa 2XFSS 3XFSS
AS55H-040KG/N/D 0~40 kPa/-40~0kPa/±40 kPa 2XFSS 3XFSS
AS55H-100KG/N/D 0~100kPa/-100~0kPa/±100kPa 2XFSS 3XFSS
AS55H-200KG/C 0~200kPa/-100~200kPa 2XFSS 3XFSS
AS55H-400KG/C 0~400kPa/-100~400kPa 2XFSS 3XFSS
AS55H-800KG/C 0~800kPa/-100~800kPa 2XFSS 3XFSS
5. Performance Characteristics
5.1 Pressure
Parameter Min Typ Max Units Specification Notes
Accuracy ±0.25 %FSS @25°C,Absolute pressure
±0.75 %FSS @25°C,Gage pressure
Total error band ±1.00 %FSS TEB
Response time@ OSR=1024 3.0*2 ms

14. Recommended Pad Layout (unit: mm)
15. Packing Options
16.How to Order
Refer toTable5 for standardpartnumbersoffered which includes thepressure rangeandpackage.
ExampleP/Nwith options:AS55-01BA-W10
Table 5 - Part Numbering Scheme:
AS55 - 001 B A- W 10 C
Product
Series
Pressure
Range
Pressure
Unit
Pressure
Type
Customer
code
Temp.
B bar A Absolute
G Gas C:
0~50℃
H “O” ring
cap
T Tube cap
K kPa G Gage
W
Water
proof
S:
-20~60℃
N Negative
C
Corrosion
Proof
T:TBD
D Negative
& Positive
C Composite
AS55 HIGH PRECISION
PRESSURE SENSOR
1 / 21
Rev03
Jul/27/2022
17. Soldering Recommendation（IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020D）
IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020D Pb-Free Assembly
Average Ramp-up rate（ TL-Tp） 3℃/s（Max.）
Preheat
–Temperature Min. (Tsmin)
–Temperature Max. (Tsmax)
–Time (Min. to Max. ) (ts)
140℃
170℃
60-180 seconds
Tsmax to TL –Tp 3℃/s（Max.）
Timemaintained above:
–Temperature (TL)
–Time (tL)
200℃ above
60-150 seconds
Peak temperature (Tp) 200~220℃
Time of Real peak temperature within 5℃ (tp) 40 seconds
Average Ramp-down rate（ Tp-TL） 6℃/s（Max.）
Time 25℃ to peak temperature 8min.（Max.）
Note：
1) It is recommended that only one time reflow soldering, no more than two times.
2) After reflow soldering or other high temperature processes, wait for at least 48 hours (or as required by the data sheet)
before data reading and processing.
3) Spot cleaning by hand if necessary, DO NOT wash or submerge sensor in cleaning liquid.
4) It is recommended to use the medium temperature solder paste.
AS55 HIGH PRECISION
PRESSURE SENSOR
20/ 21
Rev03